March 31, 2015. The final issue price of the H shares was HK$16.80 per share (exclusive of 1% brokerage
fees, 0.0027% HKSFC transaction levies and 0.005% Hong Kong Stock Exchange trading fee). The stock
name of the H shares is “福耀玻璃” (in Chinese) and “FUYAO GLASS” (in English) and the stock code is
“3606”.

2.	 Upon the approval from the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, 65,951,600 overseas-listed foreign shares
(H shares) through the over-allotment by the Company were listed for trading on the Main Board of the
Hong Kong Stock Exchange on April 28, 2015. The above 65,951,600 H shares were issued and allotted
by the Company at a price of HK$16.80 per H share (exclusive of 1% brokerage fees, 0.0027% HKSFC
transaction levies and 0.005% Hong Kong Stock Exchange trading fee), the same price as the offer price
per H share under the global offering.

3.	 Prior to and upon exercising the over-allotment option, changes to the shares of the Company are as
follows:

Class of shares
Prior to exercise of

the over-allotment option
Upon exercise of

the over-allotment option
Number of

shares held
Proportion of
shareholding Changes

Number of
shares held

Proportion of
shareholding

(share) (share) (share)

Domestic-listed domestic
shares (A share) 2,002,986,332 82.00% 0 2,002,986,332 79.84%

Overseas-listed foreign
shares (H Share) 439,679,600 18.00% +65,951,600 505,631,200 20.16%

Total shares 2,442,665,932 100.00% +65,951,600 2,508,617,532 100.00%

VIII. 	ACTIVELY ASSUMING SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

(I)	 Social responsibility

The Company’s 2015 Social Responsibi l i ty Report was disclosed at the websites of SSE
(http://www.sse.com.cn) and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (http://www.hkexnews.hk).

55Annual Report 2015

Section VIII  Changes in Ordinary Shares
and Information of Shareholders

I.	 CHANGES IN ORDINARY SHARE CAPITAL

(I)	 Table of Changes in Ordinary Shares

1.	 Table of Changes in Ordinary Shares

Unit: Share

Before change Change (+/-) After change

Number Percentage
Issue of

new shares
Bonus
issue

Share
converted

from public

[…]

III.	 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2015

3	 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

3.1	 Financial Risk Factors (Continued)

(a)	 Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s
exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s borrowings.

Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate
risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate
risk. The Group does not hedge its cash flow and fair value interest rate risk. The
interest rates and terms of repayments of borrowings are disclosed in Note 19.

As at 31 December 2015 and 2014, if interest rates on bank borrowings had risen/
fallen by 50 basis points with all other variables held constant, the Group’s net
profit for the year would have changed mainly as a result of higher/lower interest
expenses on floating rate borrowings. Details of changes are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Net profit increase/(decrease)
  – risen 50 basis points (3,634) (3,373)
  – fallen 50 basis points 3,634 3,373

(b)	 Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, trade and other
receivables included in the financial statements represent the Group’s maximum exposure
to credit risk in relation to its financial assets. The objective of the Group’s measures to
manage credit risk is to control potential exposure to recoverability problem.

Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash, were deposited in the major financial
institutions in the PRC, which the directors believe are of high credit quality.

The Group established policies in place to ensure that sales of products are made to